
KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Erwin Greenberg 
Folly Farm, Inc. 
3448 Butler Road 
Butler, Maryland 21136 

March 12, 2015 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2015-0133-A 
Property: 3448 Butler Road 

Dear Mr. Greenberg: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 
For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

inistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Edward A. Halle, Jr., Esq., Fowley & Beckley, P.A., Executive Plaza, 
Suite 502, 11350 McCormick Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21031 

Jeffrey Duerbeck, P.O. Box 799, Kingsville, MD 21087 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
(3448 Butler Road) 
4th Election District 
3rd Council District 
Folly Farm, Inc. 
Petitioner 

* * * * 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2015-0133-A 

* * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the property, Folly Farm, Inc. The Petitioner 

is requesting Variance relief from § lAOI.3.B.3 to permit a proposed addition (study/office) to 

have a side yard setback as close as 15 ft. in lieu of the required 35 ft. The subject property and 

requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. A ZAC comment was received from the Department of Planning (DOP) dated 

February 9, 2015 indicating their Department does not oppose Petitioner' s request provided the 

following conditions are met: Create a buffer of evergreen trees between the proposed addition 

and the lot line shielding the view of neighboring properties located at 3454, 3456, and 3466 Butler 

Road. Erwin Greenberg submitted (at the request of the OAH) a signed and notarized Affidavit 

indicating he is the sole/majority shareholder of the corporate entity owner, no other person or 

entity has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of the property, that he resides year round and 

actually occupies the property known as 3448 Butler Road and considers it to be his principal 

residence. 

ORDER RECEIVl=O FOA FILING 

Date __ 3~~-\_.)._-_,_5 ______ _ 



The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on February 1, 2015, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply 

with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 12th day of March, 2015, by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance relief from§ lAOl.3.B.3 to permit 

a proposed addition (study/office) to have a side yard setback as close as 15 ft. in lieu of the 

required 35 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of 
this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at 
this time is at its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which 
time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order 
is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return the subject property to its 
original condition. 

2. Petitioner must comply with ZAC comments from DOP dated February 9, 
2015; a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part thereof. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ___ 3'"""-~-\ _~_-_1. cs; _____ _ 2 

~~ BY~~~~~~~~~~~ 



' . 
Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

J~ Adci&rativeLawJudge 
JEB:dlw for Baltimore County 

ORO A · CEIVEO FOR FILING 

Date __ :3,...._;;;:\~a ... -,..J\....;::s;-_________ _ 

BY------~J;>~~=-~~~~~~-
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: February 9, 2015 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

RECEIVED 
SUBJECT: 3448 Butler Road . 

INFORMATION: FEB O 9 2015 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-133 Administrative 

Folly Farm, Inc. (Erwin Greenberg) 

RC2 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. The 
petitioner is requesting a variance from Section lAOl.3.B.3 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County to permit a proposed addition to have a side yard setback as close as 15 feet in lieu of the required 
35 feet. This property as well as the surrounding property am under agricultural easements. 

The Planning Office has reviewed the subject request and spoke with the representative of the applicant 
by telephone. He stated that the applicant is seeking relief for the side yard setback for a proposed 
addition of a study/office. The proposed addition will be used for Mr. Greenberg's home office. 

The Department of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request for a variance provided the 
following conditions are met: 

• Create a buffer of evergreen trees between the proposed addition and the lot line shielding the 
view of neighboring properties located at 3454, 3456, and 3466 Butler Road. 

Therefore it is this Department's opinion that the requested relief is compatible with the area and will not 
be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding community. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Carmel Iacovelli at 
410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2015\15-133.docx 

C IVeC FOR FILING 
\ if."" 

Date ... - .......__--:S_;;. ;,_,,,..:.....~....__-_, < ______ _ 
~ BY~-=_............, ______ ~~~~~~~ 



NISTRATIVE ZONING P · 
FOR ADMINI IVE VARIANCE - OR - ADMINIST SPECIAL HEARING 

To be filed witti the Department of Permits, Approvals a Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address ~44~ ~I..,~ J2.0 . Currently zoned \ZC·Z.. 
Deed Reference /?)4-fs;, 10 Digit Tax Account# \ 1 - 0 O - 0 -o ~S.3 
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) fa.iy ~ ll:::4C. · 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKJNG ~ AT THE APPROPRlA TE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

For Administrative Varian_ces, the Affidavit on the reverse. of this Petition form must be completed and notarized. 

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat 
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an: 

1. V ADMINISTRA TJVE VARIANCE from Section(s). 

Section lAOl.3.B.3 - to permit a proposed addition (study/office) to have a side yard setback as close as 

15 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore 
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of 
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Attorne~r Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): 

.Edward A. Halle, Jr., Esquire 
Name- Type or Print 

Owner( s )/Petitioner( s) : 

fOY-1 6ilrt1Jl ,~. , ______ _ 
X N me #2 - Type or Print 

Signature #1 Signature # 2 

,1 qq-i -ou·,ut 1!1J!h) 13u1Jp & 
Mailing Address City State 

;i,/131., . . 4W-4%-- oas l 
Zip Code Telephone# 

Representative to be contacted: 

!~Cc~~ 
Email Address 

SAO\.., Got,,\. 

r:::::: ~ ~ /-=:) ~ 
Signature · '7 . Sign re . 

Fowley & Beckley, P.A., Executive Plaza I ·~ IL.~ ~ y 
Ste. 502, 11350 McCormick Rd., Hnot Valley, MD r'O tvV~ 7 .... ,..., ~f,/q5VIU6 /..If{) 

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City . State 

2l(i)31 1 410-771-9900 1 nedhalle@gmail.com 210~7, 4/0.,qt(·t,,t~'; 1 7l/j~U!ff'Jiw,c.v;,r 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# 4trn;iil Address .tJcf:r 

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded·andlor found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore 
County, this __ · _-day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as 
required by the zoning regulations of_ Baltimore County. 

... ~. Administrative Law Judge for Ba_ltimore County 
~ . .. 

it ' 
CASE NUMBER 201~-01 3 3 -A I - 2 I~ 

Filing Date _!_1__!_1 I .S · Estimated Posting Date _ 1_1_1 __ _ 

Rev 5/8/2014 



Affidavit in SupP. 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT 

f Administrative Vari 
ED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINIST,"""_ .... _.PECIAL HEARING) 

"\ The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon pe·rsonal knowledge to the 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct 
and that the undersigned is/are competent to·testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in 
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the 
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is ·owned 

x 

and occupied by the undersigned. · 

Address: ?44~ fun_c-p?. e.o. MO. 2 l\~" 
Print or Type Address of property State Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

The prqposed addition is for a home office, Que ta tbe nniqne caritigoratian ot tbe 
house and the togograghy of the site, this is the only practical location tar tbe borne 
office The 01.mer of the home is 82 y~ars olc,j aAO still :r..tecy active in his bnsiness blit 
needs to be able to work from home with a secretary to assist, The proposed addition 
location allows access from the driveway and avoids impinging on the septic reserve 
area. 

itional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed , label and attach it to this Form) 

Signature of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant) 

~Wt '-1 <>-\t.t,'t-W f?~. 
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type 

. The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this /,;z day of /2-fc.e Mh<( ,}O If , before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or tisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s"). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal ~., 
~=-..:~~~~~===~_:...:::::::_~~~~;.;;;;;;...U' 

REV. 5/8/2014 



BALTIMORE COUNTY D • TMENT OF PERMITS, APPRO\l LS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONfNG REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2015-1 {)I"!,) I-A . . Address 
~'-{'-( ~ l3uf ftv- J<cJ 

~---------------
Contact Person: OtJtv,J Puvr.t. f / ~-----------=------~ 

l ~' Filing Date: _ /_ '2__,,_ ___ _ 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Posting Date: -:2&,--
Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Closing Date: ~4L,-
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one ofthe sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the . 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. . DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1 ,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date , the file wilf be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification , usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies ' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied , or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

. 4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
th is office . 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2015-1 CJ I '3 ~ 1-A Address '!>4 4 S But fer Ro/ 
Petitioner's Name ~ G.ll'et.14/o u j Telephone 't I() I.{ 5 C. OS S I 
Posting Date: i/t 7i '>" Closing Date: '2 ,27(1, Z ~ 
Wording for Sign: fo ~et4"'1,t "' t]r>OjAoseol ,.,JJ;/,tin c~ ilAJ.v.,/oMc.t) 

lo ~av~ tt s,·J; vavc/ ~ef~cuJc tXc; cdo1e t:t$ t.f 'fe~t i'1 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS , APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7 / 18/14 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: ,A- ;- (§" 

RE: Case Number: ,2D ,;- - D(? 7 - ft 

Petitioner/Developer: f - &::> ~ r 

-
Date of Hearing/Closing: --=),,_._-_[._C:."--- _f ~-------------
This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) requir d 

by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at B lJ ~ 

The signs(s) were posted on---~_ - _!_-_\_':> ___________ _ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

J. LA WREN CE PILSON 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH 
1015 Old Barn Road 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton, MD 21120 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-343-1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 





ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 2448 BUTLER ROAD 

Beginning at a point on the west side of Butler Road, which is 22 feet wide, at the distance 
of approximately 24 75 feet north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting 
street Mantua Mill Road, which is 20 feet wide . 

Thence the following courses and distances: (l8t Point of Calling) S 06° 52' 00" E 58.60", (2nd 
POC) Soso 03' 00" W 100.00', (3rd POC) S 070 43' 00" E 466.31', (4th POC) S 320 17' 00" W 
109.43', (5th POC) S 360 53' 44" W 223.19', (6th POC) N 65° 22' 26" W 302.95', (7th POC) N 
300 38' 29" W 1787.38', (8th POC) N 500 21' 27" E 278.1', (9th POC) S 470 40' 46" E 1528.99', 
back to the point of beginning as recorded in Deed Liber #15024, Folio #00513, containing 
24.187 acres. Located in the 4th Election District and 3rd Councilmanic District. 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: April 14, 2015 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2015-0133-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on April 13, 
2015. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District * 
(3448 Butler Road) 

Erwin Greenberg I 
Folly Farm, Inc. 
Petitioner 

* * . 

* 

* 

* 

* * * 

AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR . 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2015-0133-A 

* * * 

L Erwin Greenberg, am over . the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and am 

competent to testify to the following: 

1. The residence at 3448 Butler Road is owned by Folly Farm, Inc. I am the 

sole/majority shareholder of this corporate entity. No other person or entity 

has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 3448 Butler Road. 

2. I reside year round and actually occupy the property known as 3448 Butler 

Road, and consider this to be my principal residence. 

I solemniy affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the 

contents of the foregoing paper are true. 

f\ M&RJ~ 
Date ............ 

,,~ .. w.c BO ,,., 
... l"''"~ 'Ii ·'-· !16• ~ ~ ....... G~..t>-· !f.. 
~~ •• ~ .. c,\ON.r:~, ·,:,,,.·,,. 

• • •~WV "'tP: • ~ ~" Iii · -»"" Ziii..•. ~ .• • .:cs ..,.. ...... ,;-, • 
•I.::. •v- OTA~ 'ui· ·~· : i • ~ ~ : 
: • -..o...s, : • 

• • • • • '. .. . . 
~ \ l>r,91,.\G : : 

'Si~~~ ~ .•'&:::, ; '\ ....... ~t'~~··· .- ~ ' "9i"'"·· . •"' ~,,,,,_ ...... ~ 
~x8w-yt~ 

Erwin Greenberg 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Edward A. Halle, Jr., Esquire 
Fowley & Beckley, P.A. 
Executive Plaza, Suite 502 
11350 McCormick Road 
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031 

March 2, 2015 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance (Folly Farm, Inc.) 
Case No. 2015-0133-A 
Property: 3448 Butler Road, 21136 

Dear Mr. Halle: 

I am writing in regard to the captioned matter, wherein an administrative variance has 
been requested. The Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) requires that a property be owner 
occupied in order to qualify for administrative hearing relief. State records in this case show 
the property is owned by Folly Farm, Inc., and is not the principal residence of the Petitioner. 
As such, a public hearing is usually required in this scenario. 

If, however, Mr. Greenberg is the sole or majority shareholder of the corporate entity 
listed as the owner, it may be that a hearing would not be required. If that is the case, please 
have Mr. Greenberg sign the attached Affidavit with notary seal, attesting to the fact that this 
is his principal residence, although legal title is in the name of a corporate entity he controls. 
Otherwise, a public hearing would be necessary. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Jf:l~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * 
4th Election District 

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF 

3rd Councilmanic District * 
(3448 Butler Road) 

Erwin Greenberg I 
Folly Farm, Inc. 
Petitioner 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

AFFIDAVIT 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2015-0133-A 

* * * * 

I, Erwin Greenberg, am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and am 

competent to testify to the following: 

I. The residence at 3448 Butler Road is owned by Folly Farm, Inc. I am the 

sole/majority shareholder of this corporate entity. No other person or entity 

has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 3448 Butler Road. 

2. I reside year round and actually occupy the property known as 3448 Butler 

Road, and consider this to be my principal residence. 

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the 

contents of the foregoing paper are true. 

Date Erwin Greenberg 

I 



CASE NO. 2015- 0 \ 3] ,... A 

Comment · 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ____, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ____, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ _____, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. jc;po - 62-{ ..- S Y \-\ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

) 

' 
by . p~ 

' 

Comments, if any: ------------------------



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
W/S Butler Road, 1850' N 
centerline of Mantua Hill Road 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(3448 Butler Road) 

Folly Farm, Inc. 
Petitioner 

* BEFORE THE 

* DEPUTY ZONING COlvINIISSIONER 

* 

* NO. 00-528-SPH 

* 
**** * ***** 

. . 
FINDINGS OFF ACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW r 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Folly Farm, Inc. The special hearing 

involves property located at 3448 Butler Road, which property is zoned RC 2. The specific 

request is to approve a tenant house as an accessory use, as shown on the site plan submitted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were C. William Clark, 

attorney for Folly Farm, Inc. and Jack Dillon, Executive Director of the Valleys Planning 

Council. There were no others in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special 

hearing request, consists of 24.187 acres of property. The subject parcel is located on the west 

side of Butler Road, just south of its intersection with Dover Road. The subject property is 

improved with a very large single-family residential dwelling as shown on the site plan. The 

owners of the property are desirous of constructing a tenant house in the area of the property 

shown on the site plan. In order to proceed with the construction of this tenant house, the special 

hearing request is necessary. 



This case was originally scheduled to be heard on September 26, 2000. At that time, the 

parties appeared and jointly requested a postponement of the case. The- reason for the 

postponement was to afford the parties an opportunity to enter into a written agreement as to the 

special hearing request. At the continued hearing before me, the parties submitted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2 ~ agreement dated the 19th day of December, 2000. Since the time 

that this case was originally scheduled to be heard, the Petitioner has acquire~ an additional 22 

.. . " r 

acre parcel of property, located adjacent to and just north of their current larid holdings. There 

currently exists a dwelling on that parcel of property which the Petitioner intends to raze. In 

addition, once the tenant house, which is the subject of this special hearing request, is 

constructed, the Petitioner intends to place the excess land holdings that they have into the Rural 

Legacy Program or another land preservation program or trust. The specifics of the agreements 

reached between the parties are contained within their agreement dated December 19, 2000. 

After considering the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing and the agreement 

reached between the parties, I find that the special hearing to approve a tenant house on the 

subject property be and is hereby granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County thisdb ~~ay of January, 2001, that the Petitioner's Request for Special Hearing from 

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R., to approve a tenant house as an accessory use on the subject 

property, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are 

conditions precedent to the relief granted herein: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at 
this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from 
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the 

2 

' : I 
; I 

I 

· 1 

! 
i 



.. , j . 

TMK:raj 

Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said 
property to its original condition. 

2. The agreement entered into between the parties dated the 19th day of December, 
2000 shall be submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2 and shall be 
incorporated and made a part of this order and enforceable as if part of same. 

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and 
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 

, r 

3 



l 

KEVlN KAM EN ET Z 
County Executive 

Folly Farm 
E Greenberg 
3448 Butler Road 
Reisterstown MD 21136 

February 18, 2015 

A RNO LD JA BLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. D epartment of Permits. 
Approvals & Insp ections 

RE: Case Number: 2015-0133 A, Address: 3448 Butler Road 

Dear Mr. Greenberg: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 21, 2015 . This letter is not 
an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaw 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

W . Carl Richards , Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Edward A HaJle, Jr. , Esquire, 11350 McCormick Road, Suite 502, Hunt Valley MD 21031 
Jeffrey Duerbeck, P.O. Box 799, Kingsville MD 2 1087 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 3448 Butler Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-133 Administrative 

Folly Farm, Inc. (Erwin Greenberg) 

RC2 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: February 9, 201 5 

RECEIVED 

FEB O 9 2015 

OFFICE OF ADMJNISTRA TIVE HEARINGS 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. The 
petitioner is requesting a variance from Section lAOl.3 .B.3 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County to permit a proposed addition to have a side yard setback as close as 15 feet in lieu of the required 
35 feet. This property as well as the surrounding property are_under agricultural easements. 

The Planning Office has reviewed the subject request and spoke with the representative of the applicant 
by telephone. He stated that the applicant is seeking relief for the side yard setback for a proposed 
addition of a study/office. The proposed addition will be used for Mr. Greenberg's home office. 

The Department of Planning does not oppose the petitioner' s request for a variance provided the 
following conditions are met: 

• Create a buffer of evergreen trees between the proposed addition and the lot line shielding the 
view of neighboring properties located at 3454, 3456, and 3466 Butler Road. 

Therefore it is this Department's opinion that the requested relief is compatible with the area and will not 
be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding community. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Carmel Iacovelli at 
410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL 

s:\plann ing\dev rev\zac\zacs 20 15\15-1 33.docx 



Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr. , Governor I 
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Maryland Department of Transpo.rtatlon 

I Pete K. Rahn, Acting Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Date: 2./2. f ~ 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on z.fa f ~. A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto M./) IZ~consist~t with current State Highway Aqministµtion 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for V tRA,,l tPIA c::..Q.., 

Case Number 2.Dt5'-Dt 33-4., . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

s~j~ 
1~teven D. Foster, Chief/ 

Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/ toll-free number is _________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for impaired Heari nu or Speel'f, 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calver t Street • Baltimore. Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



RECEIVED 

I :rn!_0~ ~ 
DE ' w E MITS 

APPRO If I ,PECTIONS 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: February 9, 2015 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 3448 Butler Road . 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-133 Administrative 

Folly Farm, Inc. (Erwin Greenberg) 

RC2 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. The 
petitioner is requesting a variance from Section lAOl.3.B.3 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County to permit a proposed addition to have a side yard setback as close as 15 feet in lieu of the required 
3 5 feet. This property as well as the surrounding property are under agricultural easements. 

The Planning Office has reviewed the subject request and spoke with the representative of the applicant 
by telephone. He stated that the applicant is seeking relief for the side yard setback for a proposed 
addition of a study/office. The proposed addition will be used for Mr. Greenberg's home office. 

The Department of Planning does not oppose the petitioner' s request for a variance provided the 
following conditions are met: 

• Create a buffer of evergreen trees between the proposed addition and the lot line shielding the 
view of neighboring properties located at 3454, 3456, and 3466 Butler Road. 

Therefore it is this Department's opinion that the requested relief is compatible with the area and will not 
be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding community. 

For further information concerning the matters stated her.e in, please contact Carmel Iacovelli at 
410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2015\15-133.docx 



Dclcription ol the Property ol 
PdeL. Ca,la 

Localed on tho Welt side ol.Sutlcr n.s 
4da EJec:tjog Disuia Baltimon= County, MD. 

uuc rco. 151,1999 

0015024 5f.5 

llqpMIP& for tbD w • die beaiaaiq paiat oldlll parod ot land dao'ibcd in a deed dated 
July 2, 1975 and reconW NDOD& tho Land ~rda of Baltimore ~ la Laber ,$48, ilUo 346 MS 
CGDYeycd by Dclphln Ddmu Caples to Pete L ~ said point alao being in or nc:ar tho Cldsdn, 
c:adcrlinc or tho pave4 smtace otButier ROid. f'onncrl)' tt1erred 1o u Dover Rc11M1 ~ lhcnce nmmoa and 
binding OD or nc:ar lbe CICIIIUllDc ot said Buller Road IDd biDdi.ag aloog lbc outlines or tbe 
~oncd parcel of land the three followmg QOUISCI and d;s,;nws viz 

1 ) IIOUlh OCS degrees ,2 mlnuta oo ICCODd5 cast .51.60 !cct 

2 ) south OS deO'CCS 03 minuteS 00 seconds east 100.00 feet and 

3 ) south 07 degrees 43 nunuta 00 ICICOlldl cut 466.31 feet to iDICIICCl the end of tho fourth or DOlth 
82 dcaree 17 m1aute 00 NQODd cast 109.43 foot liDc oflhal paia:l ofland dea:ribcd la I deed dated 
December 31, 1986 aDd recorded llllOn8 \be Land Rcc;ords ot'Baltimo!c County in La"bcr SM No. 7381, 
folio 638 was CODYC)'ed by Pew L Caples to Samuel E. BaDb ; dJCDCC lcavillg said Butler Road and 
nuudag revcrsc1y alona lbe outlines of the lastmcntioncd parcel ofJand the two following counes and 
distances viz 

4) iOUth 82 dcgra:s 17 nunutea 00 &CCO.ods west 109.43 feet and 

s) SOUlh 36 dc,reea .53 minutes 44 sccoada west 223.19 feet to a pipe found and to imcnect the eigbCh 
or nortb 65 degree 22 minute 26 ICCODd MSt 332.95 fDot liDc of1ho ~ pared ofland. ml 
pipe bdn& 30.00 roet tn>m a pipe tound at the~ ot Aid line; UM:aclo rumdq 1114 biDdlag along 
tbe outlines of'tbc ftr.s1 mentioned pand otland the four fol.lowiQg courses and di.seances viz 

6 ) north 6S degrees 2l minutes 26 ICQOods west 302.95 fed 

7) aortb 30 dcp:cs 38 minuleS 29 liCOOnds WCS1 1787.38 feet 

8) north so ctcsr= 21 minutes 27 ICQ)Dds cast 271.71 feet and 

9) south 47 degrees 40 minutes 46 seconds wt 1528.99 fecl to the placc of t,eainnin& containina 
24.187 acres oflud. more or lc&s. 

" ' ... - .. ~ • . . ..... ... ~ - • • - .... ,._ •• . ___ __ _ ... _ __ ,. , _ • • • _. .. ,, ....... , ~ ...... r .,• - -·~ • ••. 



3448 Butler Road 

0413076790 

2400003986 

1700003554 

. . . 
. . . . . . . . . . 

NW 21-H. 

•••••••• •• • • . . 
I 2000-0528-SPH! 1700003553 

GROWTH TIER 4 

2300011672 

1600005769 

. . . . 
• • • • 

• • • 

RC2 (No New Subdivisions of 4 
r More Additional Lots) 

. . . . 
ED 

2400003985 

2400003987 

1600009125 

0403049790 

I 1990-0190-x] 

. . . . . . . . 
Publication Date: 1 /16/2015 

Public;ition Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, 
FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 

. . . 
1600007576 

1600007575 
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